
 
 
 
 

 

Invitation for Bids 
 
 

 
1. The Kyrgyz Republic has requested the Asian Development Bank (ADB) to finance the 
Issyk-Kul Ring Road Improvement Project (Barskoon–Karakol Section). Part of this financing will 
be used for payments under the Contract named above. Bidding is open to Bidders from eligible 
source countries of ADB. 
 
2.  The Ministry of Transport and Communications (MoTC) of Kyrgyz Republic (‘the 
Employer”) invites sealed bids from eligible Bidders for the construction and completion of the 
Reconstruction works of 75.2 km to 4-lanes of the Barskoon-Karakol Road Section of the Issyk 
Kul Ring Road. (“the Work”). 
 

The Work Completion 
Period 

Bid Security 

Reconstruction of 75.2 km to 4 lanes of the Barskoon-
Karakol road section of the Issyk-Kul Ring Road 

1,095 days  
(36-months) 

USD 2.35 
million 

 
3.  Open Competitive Bidding will be conducted in accordance with ADB’s “Single-Stage: 
Two-Envelope” Bidding Procedure and is open to all Bidders from eligible countries as 
described in the Bidding Document. 
 
4.  Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications defined in the Bidding Document 
may participate in this bidding: 
 

Key Qualifications Requirements 
(i) Historical Financial 
Performance 

Positive net worth for the last year prior to 2023 

(ii) Minimum average 
annual turnover 

Minimum average annual construction turnover of US$60.0 million 
calculated as total certified payments received for contracts in 
progress or completed within the last five (5) years. 
 

(iii) Financial 
Resources 

Financial resources, less of its financial obligations, of at least USD 
US$ 10.1 million. 

Date: September 13, 2024 
Loan/Grant No. 
and Title: 

Issyk-Kul Ring Road Improvement Project (Barskoon–Karakol Section) 
56146-001 KGZ 

Contract No. 
and Title: 

IRRIP/OCB/CW/01, Reconstruction of 75.2 km to 4 lanes of the Barskoon-
Karakol road section of the Issyk Kul Ring Road. 

Deadline for 
Submission of 
Bids: 

October 25, 15-00 (Bishkek time) 
 



 

 
(iv) Bidder’s 
Experience 

Participation as a contractor, Joint Venture partner, or 
Subcontractor, in at least two (2) contracts completed within the last 
five (5) years where the value of the bidder’s participation under the 
contract exceeds US$ 97.0 million. 
 
 

(v) Experience in Key 
Activities 

a) Production and placement of Asphalt Concrete surfacing of not 
less than 50,000 m3 in any one year under one or more contracts. 
 
b) Production and placement of Stone Mastic Asphalt [SMA] not 
less than 25 km length in any one year on one or more contracts. 
  
c) Delivering road and bridge works designed in accordance with 
international standards such as AASHTO, GOST and SNIP 
standards in one or more contracts set out in the FIDIC Red Book 
2017, Pink Book 2010 or FIDIC Red Book 1999 forms of contract. 
 

(vi) Environmental, 
Health and Safety 
Certification 

Availability of a valid ISO certification or internationally 
recognized equivalent (equivalency to be demonstrated by 
the Bidder), and applicable to the worksite: 

 
1. ISO 9001: 2015 - Quality Management Systems  
2. ISO 14001: 2015 - Environmental Management Systems  
3. ISO 45001: 2018 – Occupational Health and Safety   
     Management Systems  

(vii) Environmental, 
Health and Safety 
(EHS) Documentation 

Availability of in-house policies and procedures for EHS 
management at the Bidder’s company: 

 
1. Existence of an Ethics Charter. 
2. Existence of a system for monitoring compliance with EHS 

commitments for the Bidder’s Subcontractors and all its partners  
(viii) Environmental, 
Health and Safety 
Dedicated Personnel 

Availability of in-house personnel dedicated to EHS issues at 
the Bidder’s company that can guide the field staff: 
1. Environmental Manager 
2. Health and Safety Manager  

 
5.    For the complete eligibility and qualification requirements, Bidders should refer to 
the Bidding Document. 

 
6.    To purchase the bidding documents in English, eligible Bidders shall write to 
address above requesting the Bidding Documents for “”IRRIP/OCB/CW/01,  
Reconstruction of 75.2 km to 4 lanes of the Barskoon-Karakol road section of the Issyk 
Kul Ring Road” and pay a nonrefundable fee of $ 500 USD(five hundred United 
States Dollars) by bank transfer to the specified state bank account in the name of 
the recipient “CAREC Corridors 1 and 3 Connector Road Project» with the following 
details: 
 
 



 

Bank name: OJSC "Eldik Bank"  
Bank address: 80/1, st. Moskovskaya, Bishkek, Kyrgyzstan  
Account number:1299004220010176 (USD)/1299004220009873 (KGS) 
BIK: 129001 
SWIFT code:SESVKG22 
Payee's Name: CAREC Corridors 1 and 3 Connector Road Project 
 
Correspondent bank: USD 
Bank name: National Bank for Foreign Economic Activity of the Republic of Uzbekistan 
(NBU) 
Bank address: Amir Temur Avenue, 101, Tashkent, Uzbekistan 
SWIFT BIC: NBFAUZ2X  
Correspondent account of: 890-0056-576 

          
    Intermediary Bank: 
    Bank name: Bank of New York Mellon 
    SWIFT: IRVTUS3N 
 
7. A soft version of the Bidding Documents for 'IRRIP/OCB/CW/01, Reconstruction of 75.2 km 

to 4 lanes of the Barskoon-Karakol road section of the Issyk-Kul Ring Road' in English and 
Russian will be available upon purchase. A download link for the files will be provided by the 
request of Bidder. 

 
 8.   A pre-bid conference will be held on a date and time specified in Section 2, ITB 7.4 of the 

Bidding Document. The Employer will present the main features of the project and bidders 
will have the opportunity to raise any queries that they may have. Bidders may also address 
their queries in writing no later than 21 days prior to the deadline for submission of bids. Such 
queries should be addressed to: 

        Attention: Mr. B. Bazaraliev, Deputy Minister, 
Ministry of Transport and Communications of the Kyrgyz Republic  
Projects Implementation Unit (PIU) 

       Address: 42 Isanov Street, Bishkek 720017 
        Tel.:  +996 312 900893, +996 312 900970 
       Fax:  +996 312 314378 
       e-mail:  procurement.ipig@piumotc.kg, procurement.ipig@gmail.com. 
       Web-site: www.piumotc.kg, www.motcpiu.kg 
 
9.     Deliver your bid  

• to the address; 42, Isanov Str., 6th floor, office 601, 720017, Bishkek, Kyrgyz Republic, 
Phone: +996 312 900-970 

• on or before the deadline; 
Date: October 25, 2024 
Time: 15-00 (Bishkek time) 
 

• together with a Bid Security/Bid-Securing Declaration as described in the Bidding Document. 
 

http://www.piumotc.kg/
http://www.motcpiu.kg/


 

Bids will be opened promptly after the deadline for bid submission in the presence of Bidders’ 
representatives who choose to attend. 
 

            Address:    42, Isanov Str., MOTC Conference Room, 4th floor, 720017 
City:    Bishkek, Kyrgyz Republic 
Date:    October 25, 2024 
Time:    15-00 (Bishkek time) 


